

No. 23-5950

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

IN RE NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC. LITIGATION

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
Nos. 19-cv-843, 19-cv-854 and 22-cv-98
Hon. William L. Campbell, Jr., U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF FOR CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
KEVIN R. PALMER
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN SHEETS JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 682-1163

DONALD M. FALK
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 562-4942
dfalk@schaerr-jaffe.com

GENE C. SCHAERR
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-5950

Case Name: In re Nissan North America, Inc. Litigation

Name of counsel: Donald M. Falk

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. District Courts Must Conduct A <i>Daubert</i> Analysis of Expert Testimony That Provides the Evidentiary Basis to Find Commonality.	5
A. This Court Should Join the Majority of Circuits and Hold That Expert Testimony Proffered to Support Class Certification Must Be Admissible Under <i>Daubert</i>	6
B. Proper Gatekeeping of Expert Testimony Is Critical to Any Rigorous Analysis of Commonality and Predominance.....	12
C. Rigorous Application of Rule 702 Does Not Improperly Prejudge the Merits.	17
II. This Court Should Make Clear That District Courts Cannot Postpone Rigorous Analysis of Commonality and Predominance.....	18
A. Determining Whether a Claim Element Can Be Proved With Classwide Evidence Necessarily Involves Identifying What Plaintiffs Need to Prove.	20
B. This Case Raises Recurrent Impediments to Common, Classwide Proof.....	22
III. Rigorous Analysis of Expert and Lay Evidence Addressing Commonality and Predominance Is Necessary to Avoid the Unwarranted Costs of Improperly Certified Class Actions.	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE [use form]	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	22, 24
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	26
<i>Belville v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Braverman v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , Nos. 21-55427 & 21-55428, 2023 WL 2445684 (9th Cir. Mar. 10, 2023)	14
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Brown v. Raymond Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 16, 20, 22
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	3, 14, 15, 16
<i>Duarte v. City of Stockton</i> , 60 F.4th 566 (9th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11

Fox v. Saginaw Cnty., Mich.,
67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023) 18, 19, 20, 22

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 12

General Elec. Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997)..... 17

Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys.,
594 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021)..... 7

Grodzitsky v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
957 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 17

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014)..... 27

In re Ford Motor Co.,
86 F.4th 723 (6th Cir. 2023) 18, 24, 25

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 19

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.,
644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 9

Kirk v. Clark Equip. Co.,
991 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 14

Prantil v. Arkema Inc.,
986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 8

Sali v. Corona Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
907 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 10

Sali v. Corona Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
909 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 10

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 26

Sher v. Raytheon Co.,
419 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011).....8

Soule v. General Motors Corp.,
8 Cal. 4th 548, 882 P.2d 298 (1994)..... 14

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific–Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....26

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016).....6

Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,
596 U.S. 639 (2022).....26

Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 5, 6, 8, 12, 18, 19, 21

White v. Howmedica, Inc.,
490 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 14

Woodall v. Wayne Cnty.,
No. 20-1705, 2021 WL 5298537 (6th Cir. Nov. 15, 2021).....22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23,
advisory committee’s note to 1998 amendment26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C) (2000).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C),
advisory committee’s note to 2003 amendment 10

Fed. R. Evid. 101 7

Fed. R. Evid. 102 7

Fed. R. Evid. 702 13, 15

Fed. R. Evid. 702,
advisory committee’s note to 2000 amendments 8, 13, 14, 15

Fed. R. Evid. 702,
advisory committee’s note to 2023 amendments 13

Treatise

1 McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 3:14 (20th ed. 2023) 8

Other Authorities

Adeola Adele,
*Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment
Practices Liability Insurance* (July 2011)..... 25

Brian T. Fitzpatrick,
*An Empirical Study of Class Action
Settlements and Their Fee Awards*,
7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010)..... 27

Carlton Fields,
Class Action Survey (2023) 26, 27

Richard A. Nagareda,
Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof,
84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) 19, 27

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform,
*Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members?
An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions* (Dec. 2013)..... 25

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform,
*Unfair, Inefficient, Unpredictable:
Class Action Flaws and the Road to Reform* (2022)..... 27
